

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
Telephone: (212) 450-4000  
Telephone: (212) 450-4000  
Facsimile: (212) 607-7983  
Marshall S. Huebner  
Brian M. Resnick  
Antonio J. Perez-Marques  
Jonathan D. Martin

**Opposition Deadline: October 18, 2012 at 11:59 pm (Eastern Time)**  
**Reply Deadline: November 1, 2012 at 11:59 pm (Eastern Time)**  
**Hearing Date (if necessary): TBD**

*Counsel to Plaintiff/Debtor  
and Debtor in Possession*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Debtors.

EASTERN ROYALTY LLC f/k/a EASTERN  
ROYALTY CORP.,

Plaintiff,

v.

BOONE EAST DEVELOPMENT CO.,  
PERFORMANCE COAL CO., and NEW RIVER  
ENERGY CORP.,

Defendants.

Chapter 11

Case No. 12-12900 (SCC)

(Jointly Administered)

Adv. Pro. No. 12-01786 (SCC)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
ITS MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. The Payment Agreement.....	4
B. The Assignments.....	5
C. The Boone Lease.....	6
D. The Settlement Agreement.....	6
APPLICABLE STANDARD AND GOVERNING LAW .....	9
A. Rule 12(c) Standard .....	9
B. Governing Law .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
POINT I. THE PAYMENT AGREEMENT IS NOT AN EXECUTORY CONTRACT FOR PURPOSES OF SECTION 365 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE .....	11
POINT II. THE PAYMENT AGREEMENT IS NOT INTEGRATED WITH THE ASSIGNMENTS.....	12
A. Whether Multiple Contracts Are Integrated In A Single, Unified Agreement Is A Question Of The Parties’ Intent .....	12
B. ERC And The Massey Entities Plainly Intended That the Payment Agreement Would Not Be Integrated With Any of the Assignments .....	14
C. Even If The Payment Agreement Were Integrated With the Assignments, Each Resulting Agreement Would Still Be Non-Executory.....	19
POINT III. THE PAYMENT AGREEMENT IS NOT INTEGRATED WITH THE BOONE LEASE .....	20
A. ERC And The Massey Entities Plainly Intended That The Payment Agreement Would Not Be Integrated With The Boone Lease .....	20
POINT IV. THE PAYMENT AGREEMENT IS NOT INTEGRATED WITH THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT .....	22

POINT V. DEFENDANTS' COUNTERCLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....29  
CONCLUSION.....31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

---

CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>In re 4Kids Entm't, Inc.</i> , 463 B.R. 610 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	1
<i>In re Adelphia Bus. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 322 B.R. 51 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13, 18, 27, 29
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Stolarz</i> , 613 N.E.2d 936 (N.Y. 1993).....	10
<i>Arciniaga v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 460 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Big E. Entm't, Inc. v. Zomba Enters., Inc.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 788 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	13
<i>In re Calpine Corp.</i> , No. 05-60200 (BRL), 2008 Bankr. LEXIS 2152 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2008).....	12
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Refco, Inc. (In re Refco, Inc.)</i> , No. 06 Civ. 2133 (PKC), 2006 WL 2664215 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2006) .....	9, 17
<i>Coleman v. Sopher</i> , 499 S.E.2d 592 (W. Va. 1997) .....	27
<i>Cont'l AFA Dispensing Co. v. AFA Polytek, B.V. (In re Indesco Int'l, Inc.)</i> , 451 B.R. 274 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	12, 18
<i>In re Cornwall Hill Realty, Inc.</i> , 128 B.R. 378 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	29
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	23
<i>Finova Capital Corp. v. Larson Pharmacy Inc. (In re Optical Techs., Inc.)</i> , 425 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>Foothills Tex., Inc. v. MTGLQ Investors, L.P. (In re Foothills Tex., Inc.)</i> , No. 09-10452, Adv. Pro. No. 10-51308 (CSS), 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 3322 (Bankr. D. Del. July 20, 2012).....	12, 19
<i>In re Gardinier</i> , 831 F.2d 974 (11th Cir. 1987).....	24, 25
<i>Gibbons v. Tenneco, Inc.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 643 (E.D. Ky. 1988) .....	11, 12
<i>Haymaker v. Gen. Tire</i> , 420 S.E.2d 292 (W. Va. 1992).....	10
<i>IBM v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 363 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	10

*Inner City Telecomms. Network v. Sheridan Broad. Network, Inc.*,  
260 A.D.2d 257 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999) .....28

*Kanawha Banking & Trust Co. v. Gilbert*, 46 S.E.2d 225 (W. Va. 1947).....10

*Koppers Co. v. Asher Coal Mining Co.*, 11 S.W.2d 114 (Ky. 1928).....29

*L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC*, 647 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2011).....9

*Lane v. Bd. of Educ.*, 131 S.E.2d 165 (W. Va. 1963) .....18

*Mason v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re FBI Distrib. Corp.)*,  
330 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2003).....30

*McDaniel v. Kleiss*, 503 S.E.2d 840 (W. Va. 1998) .....12, 13, 15

*Meagher v. Compania Mexicana de Aviacion*,  
No. 90 Civ. 7464 (LJF), 1992 WL 84543 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 1992).....9

*Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Clairmont*, 231 A.D.2d 239 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997).....15, 16, 17, 28

*Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Williams*, 233 A.D.2d 395 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996).....28

*In re PSINet Inc.*, 268 B.R. 358 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001).....9

*Papago Parago Partners, LLC v. Three-Five Systems, Inc.*,  
No. CV 06-2448-PHX-FJM, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48041 (D. Ariz. June 29, 2007).....21, 22

*In re Plitt Amusement Co. of Wash., Inc.*,  
233 B.R. 837 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1999).....13, 16, 17, 18, 27, 29

*In re Pollock*, 139 B.R. 938 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. BAP 1992).....18

*Rosenblum v. Travelbyus.com Ltd.*, 299 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2002) .....26, 27

*In re Royster Co.*, 137 B.R. 530 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1992).....16

*Rudman v. Cowles Commc’ns, Inc.*, 280 N.E.2d 867 (N.Y. 1972).....14, 15, 28

*In re Sanshoe Worldwide Corp.*, 139 B.R. 585 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....29

*Schonfeld v. Thompson*, 243 A.D.2d 343 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997) .....13

*Schron v. Troutman Saunders LLP*, 97 A.D.3d 87 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012).....13

*In re Stein & Day Inc.*, 81 B.R. 263 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....20

*Stewart Title Guar. Co. v. Old Republic Nat’l Title Ins. Co.*, 83 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 1996).....19

*Transammonia, Inc. v. Enron Capital & Trade Res. Corp.*,  
278 A.D.2d 152 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000) .....13

*Two Guys from Harrison-N.Y. v SFR Realty Assocs.*, 472 N.E.2d 315 (N.Y. 1984) .....27

*W.W.W. Assocs. v. Giancontieri*, 566 N.E.2d 639 (N.Y. 1990).....10

*Wang v. N.Y. Transit, Inc.*,  
No. 91 Civ. 8695 (SAS), 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16139 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 1997) .....21

*Wattenberg v. Wattenberg*, 277 A.D.2d 69 383 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000) .....13, 16

*In re Worldcom, Inc.*,  
No. 02-13533 (AJG), 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 1917 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2010).....11

STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C. § 365.....1, 2, 19, 24, 31

11 U.S.C. § 365(a) .....24

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(A).....30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c) .....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) .....1, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Corbin on Contracts* § 696 (1960 ed.).....15
